TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barclays Bank plc		06/15/2011	Bank:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fasloc, Inc. (n/k/a DSI Undergound Systems, Inc.)
Street Address:	447 DuPont Road
City:	Martinsburg
State/Country:	WEST VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	25404
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1948941	CABLELOC
Registration Number:	1012792	FASLOC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)516-6304

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 614-280-3303

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Violet

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125

Address Line 2: CT Corporation

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shauin Wang
Signature:	/Shauin Wang/
Date:	06/17/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004564 FRAME: 0670 OP \$65.00 1

900194752

Total Attachments: 4
source=TRADEMARK#page1.tif
source=TRADEMARK#page2.tif
source=TRADEMARK#page3.tif
source=TRADEMARK#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004564 FRAME: 0671

Release of IP Security Agreement

This Release is executed as of this <u>IC</u> day of June, 2011, by BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Security Agent for the Secured Parties (the "Security Agent"), for the benefit of DSI UNDERGROUND SYSTEMS, INC. (formerly known as Fasloc, Inc.) (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 21, 2007 (the "IP Security Agreement"; any capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the IP Security Agreement) between the Grantor and the Security Agent, which IP Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "Office") on January 4, 2008, at Reel 020317, Frame 0602 and Reel 003690, Frame 0313, the Grantor has granted a security interest in its right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property listed in Schedule 1 (the "Intellectual Property") to the Security Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Acquisition Agreement dated April 1, 2011 between the Buyer and the Sellers (each as defined therein), pursuant to which the Buyer has agreed to acquire the shares of Branden Finance S.A., the Secured Parties have agreed to release the security interests created under the IP Security Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth in (a) that certain Termination and Release of US Security Interests dated as of June 15, 2011, between the Security Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto and (b) that certain Global Deed of Termination and Release, dated as June 15, 2011, by and among the Security Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent, acting on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby releases the security interests over the Intellectual Property created by the IP Security Agreement as of the date first written above and assigns any and all interests it may have in the Intellectual Property to Grantor.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC

Ву	94	
	Name:	JUANA HUMAID!
	Title:	VICE PRESIDENT
Ackı	nowledge	d and agreed:
DSI	UNDER	BROUND SYSTEMS, INC.
Ву		·
	Name:	•
	Title:	•

A13358661

EXECUTION VERSION

Release of IP Security Agreement

This Release is executed as of this <u>\frac{1}{5}</u>, day of June, 2011, by BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Security Agent for the Secured Parties (the "Security Agent"), for the benefit of DSI UNDERGROUND SYSTEMS, INC. (formerly known as Fasloc, Inc.) (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 21, 2007 (the "IP Security Agreement"; any capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the IP Security Agreement) between the Grantor and the Security Agent, which IP Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "Office") on January 4, 2008, at Reel 020317, Frame 0602 and Reel 003690, Frame 0313, the Grantor has granted a security interest in its right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property listed in Schedule 1 (the "Intellectual Property") to the Security Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Acquisition Agreement dated April 1, 2011 between the Buyer and the Sellers (each as defined therein), pursuant to which the Buyer has agreed to acquire the shares of Branden Finance S.A., the Secured Parties have agreed to release the security interests created under the IP Security Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth in (a) that certain Termination and Release of US Security Interests dated as of June 15, 2011, between the Security Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto and (b) that certain Global Deed of Termination and Release, dated as June 15, 2011, by and among the Security Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent, acting on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby releases the security interests over the Intellectual Property created by the IP Security Agreement as of the date first written above and assigns any and all interests it may have in the Intellectual Property to Grantor.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC By Name: Title: Acknowledged and agreed: DSI UNDERGROUND SYSTEMS, INC. By Name: Nick Moses Title: Director

A13358661

SCHEDULE 1 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Copyrights and Copyright Applications

Grantor	Title	Reg. No. or Appin. No.	Date
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Patents and Patent Applications

Grantor	Title	Reg. No. or Appin. No.	Date
DSI Underground Systems, Inc.	Grouting compositions	6541545	01-Apr-2003
DSI Underground Systems, Inc.	Grouting compositions	6545068	08-Apr-2003
DSI Underground Systems, Inc.	Anchor bolt installation method	5,397,202	14-March-1995
DSI Underground Systems, Inc.	Compressible support column	6,499,916	31-Dec-2002
DSI Underground Systems, Inc.	Compressible support column	6,079,910	27-June-2000
DSi Underground Systems, Inc.	Cable coupler having retained wedges	7,384,216	10-June-2008
DSI Underground Systems, Inc.	Tensionable cable truss support system	5,913,641	22-June-1999
DSI Underground Systems, Inc.	Roof truss shoe having wedge retention device and method of using the same	11/548,170	10-Oct-2006
DSI Underground Systems, Inc.	Cable coupler having retained wedges	12/135,907	9-June-2008
DSI Underground Systems, Inc.	Wedge barrel for a mine roof cable bolt	6,881,015	19-April-2005
DSI Underground Systems, Inc.	Wedge barrel for a twin cable mine roof bolt	7,066,688	27-June-2006
DSI Underground Systems, Inc.	Truss shoe for a mine roof and method	7,118,310	10-Oct-2006

A13358661

TRADEMARK REEL: 004564 FRAME: 0674

DSI Underground Systems, Inc.	Expansion shell assembly	10/822,455	12-April-2004
DSI Underground Systems, Inc.	Expansion shell assembly	6,742,966	1-June-2004

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Grantor	Title	Reg. No. or Appln. No.	Date
DSI Underground Systems, Inc.	CABLELOC	1948941	16-Jan-1996
DSI Underground Systems, Inc.	FASLOC	1012792	10-Jun-1975

<u>Licenses</u>

Grantor	Intellectual Property Licensed	Agreement and Parties	Date
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

A13358661

RECORDED: 06/17/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004564 FRAME: 0675